

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

ş

Снар. 419

Chapter 419.

An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government for the year nineteen hundred and four.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Expenditures of government, 1904.

01

e 1

Section 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expeditures of government for the year nineteen hundred and four, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized, at any time between the first day of January, nineteen hundred and four, and the first day of January, nineteen hundred and four, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same.

Clerks of law court, two thousand dollars	\$2,000 00
Temporary home for women and children at Port-	
land, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 00
Children's aid society of Maine, one thousand two	
hundred fifty dollars	1,250 00
King's Daughters' Union of Bangor, five hundred	
dollars	500 00
Preservation of regimental rolls, two thousand	
four hundred dollars	2,400 00
Soldiers' pensions, eighty-five thousand dollars	85,000 00
Fish hatcheries and feeding stations, twenty-five	
thousand dollars	25,000 00
Improving and protecting dairy interests, three	
thousand dollars	3,000 00
Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, eight	
thousand five hundred dollars	8,500 00
State School for Boys, sixty-one thousand four	
hundred dollars	61,400 00
Maine State Year Book, one thousand nine hun-	
dred dollars	1,900 00
Improvement of state roads, forty thousand dollars	40,000 00
Free high schools, three thousand dollars	3,000 00
Maine Industrial School for Girls, for expenses,	
eleven thousand dollars	11,000 00
Maine Industrial School for Girls, five hundred	
dollars	500 00
Roads and bridges in Indian township, six hundred	
dollars	600 00

Passamaquoddy Indians, eight thousand nine hun-		Снар. 41
dred twenty dollars	8,920 00)
Penobscot Indians, eight thousand five hundred nineteen dollars and seventy centsPenobscot Indians, shore rents, three thousand	8,519 70)
four hundred thirty-four dollars Clerks in Adjutant General's office, one hundred	3,434 00	
dollars	100 00	
Town of Trescott, one hundred fifty dollars Young Women's Home of Lewiston, one thousand	150 00	
dollars	1,000 00)
Asylum, two thousand dollars Society of the Sisters of Charity Hospital, nine	2,000 00)
thousand dollars Women's Christian Temperance Union, five hun-	9,000 00)
dred dollars Maine School for the Deaf, seventeen thousand	500 00)
five hundred dollars Aroostook County Normal School, five thousand	17,500 00)
dollars Central Maine General Hospital, twelve thousand	5,000 00)
five hundred dollars Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, five thousand dol-	12,500 00)
lars Eastern Maine General Hospital, five thousand	5,000 00)
dollars	5,000 00)
Augusta City Hospital, four thousand dollars Aid of soldiers in Aroostook war, three thousand	4,000 00)
dollars	3,000 00)
Bounty on porcupines, five hundred dollars Schooling of children in unorganized townships,	500 00)
two thousand five hundred dollars Maine soldiers' monument at Andersonville, five	2,500 00)
thousand dollars Bar Harbor Medical and Surgical Hospital, two	5,000 00)
thousand dollars Maine Home for Friendless Boys, one thousand	2,000 00)
two hundred fifty dollars Preservation of Fort William Henry, one thousand	1,250 00)
two hundred fifty dollars Maine General Hospital, seven thousand five hun-	1,250 00)
dred dollars Saint Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum,	7,500 00) .
one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 00)

731

419 α

732	EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.		
Спар. 419	Repair of roads and bridges in Moscow, five hun-		
	dred dollars	500	00
	Bangor Children's Home, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
	Sea and shore fisheries, fifteen thousand dollars Knox County General Hospital, one thousand five	15,000	
	hundred dollars Madawaska Training School, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars	1,500 1,250	
	Farmington State Normal School, two thousand dollars	2,000	
	Repairs in south wing of State Capitol, eight thou- sand dollars	8,000	
	Topographic and geological survey, five thousand dollars	5,000	
	Emergency fund for prevention and extinguish- ment of forest fires, ten thousand dollars	10,000	
	Public instruction in forestry, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500	
	Transportation of mail, twenty-five dollars	-	00
	School fund and mill tax, eighty-five thousand dollars	~5 85,000	
	Temporary loan, three hundred thousand dollars,	300,000	
	Town of Cutler, two hundred fifty dollars	250 250	
	Aid of navigation on Moosehead Lake, seven hun-	-	
	dred fifty dollars	750	
	Town of Mariaville, two hundred dollars Epidemic or emergency fund, eight thousand dol-	200	
	lars University of Maine, for equipment, twenty thou-	8,000	
	sand dollars	20,000	
	Castine State Normal School, two thousand dollars	2,000	
	Lee Normal Academy, one thousand dollars Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, thirty thousand	1,000	
	four hundred twenty-five dollars Maine State Library, four thousand eight hundred	30,425	00
	sixty-two dollars Eastern Maine General Hospital, to pay outstand-	4,862	00
	ing debts, five thousand dollars Bangor Children's Home, for new ward, two thou-	5,000	00 [,]
	sand dollars Repairing bridge in town of Milbridge, five hun-	2,000	00
	dred dollars Maine Children's Home Society, one thousand	500	00
	two hundred fifty dollars	1,250	00

Stenographer and extra clerk hire in Superin-			Снар. 41
tendent of Schools' office, five hundred dollars Western State Normal School at Gorham, ten	500	00	
thousand dollars	10,000	00	
Preservation of town records, five hundred dollars, Protection of lobsters with eggs attached, five	500		
thousand dollars Agricultural societies, one thousand one hundred	5,000	00	
eighty-six dollars and seventeen cents Burial expenses of soldiers' widows, five thousand	1,186	17	
dollars Bridge in town of Bancroft, one thousand two	5,000	00	
hundred dollars Commissioner to verify meridian lines, five hun-	1,200	00	
dred dollars Normal schools and training school, nine thousand	500	00	
dollars	9,000	00	
State laboratory, three thousand dollars Analysis of concentrated commercial feeding	3,000	00	
stuffs, one thousand dollars Analysis of conunercial fertilizers, two thousand	1,000	00	
dollars Board of registration of medicine, one thousand	2,000	00	
five hundred dollars Maine State Prison, seven thousand five hundred	1,500	00	
dollars Cecil John Rhodes scholarship, one hundred dol-	7,500	00	
lars	IOC	00	
Maine Insane Hospital, twenty thousand dollars, Salary of County Attorneys, twelve thousand six	20,000		
hundred fifty dollars Assistant librarian, one thousand two hundred	12,650	00	ł
dollars	1,200	00	1
Salary of public officers, one thousand dollars Bounty on bears killed in Oxford county, five	1,000	00)
hundred dollars Maine State Prison for electric lighting plant, five	, c	00	
hundred dollars	500	00)
Amounting to the sum of nine hundred forty-seven thousand five hundred twenty-one dollars and eighty-seven cents	\$947,521	87	,
Section 2. This act shall take effect when appro	oved.		
Approved March 28 1002			

Approved March 28, 1903.

733

19